Sacramento County, Baltimore, Malaysia, and Nigeria. Secondly, 
different methodological approaches were used such as systematic 
review (n=1), nonrandomized controlled trials (n=1), and 
observational study (n=7). The sample sizes ranged differently 
between twelve (n=12) and eight hundred and sixty-two thousand 
(n=862,000) participants. Thirdly, the population included people 
living in the poorest areas with higher rates of unemployment, 
Immigrant populations, Black Heterosexual men, African-
American women, and Asian origin groups. Studies included the 
socioeconomic impacts of communicable diseases in minority